We use simulation-modeling techniques that apply alternative interest rate scenarios to periodic forecasts of future
business activity and assess the potential changes to net interest income. Our base scenario examines our balance sheet
where we assume rate changes occur ratably over an initial 12-month horizon based upon a parallel shift in the yield
curve and then is maintained at that level over the remainder of the simulation horizon. We also create alternative
scenarios where we assume different types of yield curve movements. In our most recent base simulation, we
estimated that net interest income would decrease approximately 0.67% within a 12-month time horizon for an
assumed 100 basis point decrease in prevailing interest rates or increase approximately 0.02% for an assumed 100
basis point increase in prevailing interest rates. In addition, we estimated that net interest income would increase
approximately 0.16% within a 12-month time horizon for an assumed 200 basis point increase in prevailing rates.
These estimated changes were within the policy limits established by the Board. The table below illustrates the
estimated percentage change in our net interest income in our base scenario over hypothetical 1, 2, and 3 year
horizons.

Time Horizon
Percentage Change 1 Year 2 Years 3 Years

-100 bps -0.67% 1.17% 1.90%
+100 bps 0.02% 3.21% 7.18%
+200 bps 0.16% 1.72% 6.74%
+400 bps 0.17% 4.51%   11.46 %

All interest-earning assets, interest-bearing liabilities and related derivative contracts are included in the interest rate
sensitivity analysis at June 30, 2011.  In our most recent analysis, approximately 45 percent of our loans had a fixed
rate of interest and approximately 55 percent had a variable interest rate. Of loans with a variable rate of interest,
approximately 38 percent use an interest rate that floats with a specified interest rate such as the Wall Street Journal
Prime Rate or 3-month LIBOR rate. Approximately 21 percent of our variable rate loans use an interest rate that
adjusts periodically, such as monthly, quarterly or annually, with a specified index rate. Finally, approximately 41